of the Target Group of approximately HK$222.37 million attributable to the Sale Share as at
31 October 2016; (ii) the Consideration will be primarily settled by means of the
Convertible Bonds, which if partly or fully exercised will enlarge the capital base of the
Company and this settlement method does not require immediate cash outlay of the
Company in order to conserve cash of the Company; and (iii) the benefits to be derived by
the Group from the Proposed Acquisition as set out in the section headed ‘‘REASONS FOR
AND THE BENEFITS OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION’’ of this announcement, the
Directors (excluding the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the small
discount of the Conversion Price to the current price of the Share is considered to be fair
and reasonable.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming that there will be no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company, set
out below are the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds:

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Directors
Wei Zhenyu 2,150,000,000 23.98% 2,150,000,000 21.32%
Lam Hay Yin 13,176 0.01% 13,176 0.01%

Other shareholders
Chen Xiangru 1,853,992,000 20.68% 1,853,992,000 18.38%
Skyway (Note) 1,215,971,647 13.56% 2,336,190,226 23.16%
Wang Haixiong 460,000,000 5.13% 460,000,000 4.56%
Public 3,285,152,157 36.64% 3,285,152,157 32.57%

Total 8,965,128,980 100.00% 10,085,347,559 100.00%

Note: As at the date of this announcement, 1,215,971,647 Shares were held by Magnum Pacific Limited,
which was controlled by Cleanline Capital Limited, which was in turn a controlled company of
Skyway.

– 7 –

Conditions Precedent to Completion

The Proposed Acquisition is conditional upon the satisfaction of the following:

(a) the Purchaser being reasonably satisfied with the results of the due diligence review in
particular the review of the assets, liabilities, operations and affairs of the Target Group
as the Purchaser may reasonably consider appropriate;

(b) the Purchaser being reasonably satisfied that there are no title defects to the Property in